# TOWNSHIP OF GREEN ORDINANCE 2022-12

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 10 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF GREEN, SUSSEX COUNTY, NEW JERSEY ENTITLED "BUILDING AND HOUSING", SECTION 10-1 "STATE UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE ENFORCING AGENCY"

**WHEREAS,** The Township of Green has entered into an Interlocal Services Agreement with Independence Township by which Independence Township will furnish code administration and enforcement services under the Uniform Construction Code, N.J.A.C. 5:23-1 et seq. for Green Township; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township of Green desires to adopt Independence Township's fee schedule as the uniform fee schedule required by N.J.A.C. 5:23-4.17(e).

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Green, Sussex County, New Jersey, as follows:

#### **SECTION 1.**

Section 10-1 "State Uniform Construction Code Enforcing Agency" is repealed in its entirety and replaced as follows:

The Township of Green has entered into an Interlocal Service Agreement for Construction Department services to be provided by Independence Township. The fees charged for specific services shall be as set forth in the Fee Schedule published by the Provider, Independence Township, which Fee Schedule shall supersede any inconsistent fees set forth in the Revised General Ordinances of the Township of Green and is adopted by reference as the uniform fee schedule for the Interlocal Service Agreement. The prevailing Fee Schedule shall be available to the public during normal business hours at the Green Township Municipal Building.

#### **SECTION 2 - SEVERABILITY**

If any provision of this Ordinance or the application of this Ordinance to any person or circumstances is held invalid, the remainder of this Ordinance shall not be affected and shall remain in full force and effect.

#### **SECTION 3 - REPEALER**

All ordinances or parts of ordinances or resolutions that are inconsistent or in opposition to the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed in their entirety.

#### **SECTION 4: EFFECTIVE DATE**

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption and publication in accordance with law.

## TOWNSHIP OF GREEN ORDINANCE 2022-12

## **NOTICE**

The above-entitled Ordinance was introduced	and passed at first reading by the Green
Township Committee at a meeting held	on December 5, 2022, and after
publication and a public hearing was fin	ally adopted by the Green Township
Committee at a meeting held on	, 2022.
ATTEST:	TOWNSHIP OF GREEN,
7111201.	TOWNSHIN OF CIVILITY,
Mark Zschack, RMC, Township Clerk	Margaret "Peg" Phillips, Mayor
•	

### **Record of Vote - Introduction:**

	MOTION	SECOND	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Mr. Chirip	$\sqrt{}$					
Mr. DeYoung						
Mr. Qarmout						
Mrs. Raffay						
Mayor Phillips			V			

**Record of Vote - Adoption:** 

	MOTION	SECOND	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Mr. Chirip						
Mr. DeYoung						
Mr. Qarmout						
Mrs. Raffay						
Mayor Phillips						

INTRODUCED: December 5, 2022 ADVERTISED: ADOPTED: ADVERTISED: